
Kenosha  County

Finance/Administration Committee
Agenda

Kenosha County Administration Building
2nd Floor Committee Room

Thursday, July 14, 2016, 6:30 p.m.

CALL TO ORDER

CITIZEN'S COMMENTS

REPORTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN

REPORTS FROM COMMITTEE

APPROVAL OF MINUTES - JUNE 16, 2016

SHERIFF – RESOLUTION REGARDING THE FY2016 LAW ENFORCEMENT JUSTICE 
ASSISTANCE GRANT (JAG)

RES JUSTICE ASSIST GRANT.PDF

HUMAN SERVICES – RESOLUTION REGARDING THE CULICK/SCHNEIDER MEMORIAL 
FUND ESTABLISHED FOR BROOKSIDE CARE CENTER

RES BROOKSIDE.PDF

PUBLIC WORKS – RESOLUTION REGARDING THE PURCHASE OF FLOOD PLAIN 
PROPERTY

RES FLOOD PLAIN PROPERTY.PDF

PUBLIC WORKS – RESOLUTION REGARDING THE EMERALD ASH BORER 
REFORESTATION GRANT

RES EMERALD ASH BORER.PDF

FINANCE – RESOLUTION REGARDING THE 2017 KENOSHA COUNTY BUDGET –
ADVISORY LEVY OBJECTIVE

2017LEVYADVISORYRES7-14-6.PDF

FINANCE - A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND PROVIDING FOR THE ISSUANCE OF 
NOT TO EXCEED $14,100,000 GENERAL OBLIGATION PROMISSORY NOTES; 
PROVIDING FOR THE NOTIFICATION AND SALE OF SAID NOTES; AND OTHER 
RELATED DETAILS

RES2 KC PROM NOTES.PDF

AUDIT OF BILLS

AUDIT OF BILLS.PDF

REPORT FROM DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

i. Personnel 
ii. Public Works Report 
iii. Human Services 
iv. Register of Deeds Report – June, 2016 
v. Monthly Statement 
vi. Budget Modification(s) 

RODREV JUNE 2016.PDF

ADJOURN

A quorum of other committees or of the County Board may be present. 

NOTE: UNDER THE KENOSHA COUNTY BOARD RULES OF PROCEDURE ANY REPORT, RESOLUTION, ORDINANCE OR MOTION APPEARING ON 
THIS AGENDA MAY BE AMENDED, WITHDRAWN, REMOVED FROM THE TABLE, RECONSIDERED OR RESCINDED IN WHOLE OR IN PART AT THIS OR 
AT FUTURE MEETINGS. NOTICE OF SUCH MOTIONS TO RECONSIDER OR RESCIND AT FUTURE MEETINGS SHALL BE GIVEN IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH SECTION 2 C OF THE COUNTY BOARD RULES. FURTHERMORE, ANY MATTER DEEMED BY A MAJORITY OF THE BOARD TO BE GERMANE TO 
AN AGENDA ITEM MAY BE DISCUSSED AND ACTED UPON DURING THE COURSE OF THIS MEETING AND ANY NEW MATTER NOT GERMANE TO AN 
AGENDA ITEM MAY BE REFERRED TO THE PROPER COMMITTEE. ANY PERSON WHO DESIRES THE PRIVILEGE OF THE FLOOR PRIOR TO AN 
AGENDA ITEM BEING DISCUSSED SHOULD REQUEST A COUNTY BOARD SUPERVISOR TO CALL SUCH REQUEST TO THE ATTENTION OF THE 
BOARD CHAIRMAN

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

Documents:

7.

Documents:

8.

Documents:

9.

Documents:

10.

Documents:

11.

Documents:

12.

Documents:

13.

Documents:

14.



Kenosha  County

Finance/Administration Committee
Agenda

Kenosha County Administration Building
2nd Floor Committee Room

Thursday, July 14, 2016, 6:30 p.m.

CALL TO ORDER

CITIZEN'S COMMENTS

REPORTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN

REPORTS FROM COMMITTEE

APPROVAL OF MINUTES - JUNE 16, 2016

SHERIFF – RESOLUTION REGARDING THE FY2016 LAW ENFORCEMENT JUSTICE 
ASSISTANCE GRANT (JAG)

RES JUSTICE ASSIST GRANT.PDF

HUMAN SERVICES – RESOLUTION REGARDING THE CULICK/SCHNEIDER MEMORIAL 
FUND ESTABLISHED FOR BROOKSIDE CARE CENTER

RES BROOKSIDE.PDF

PUBLIC WORKS – RESOLUTION REGARDING THE PURCHASE OF FLOOD PLAIN 
PROPERTY

RES FLOOD PLAIN PROPERTY.PDF

PUBLIC WORKS – RESOLUTION REGARDING THE EMERALD ASH BORER 
REFORESTATION GRANT

RES EMERALD ASH BORER.PDF

FINANCE – RESOLUTION REGARDING THE 2017 KENOSHA COUNTY BUDGET –
ADVISORY LEVY OBJECTIVE

2017LEVYADVISORYRES7-14-6.PDF

FINANCE - A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND PROVIDING FOR THE ISSUANCE OF 
NOT TO EXCEED $14,100,000 GENERAL OBLIGATION PROMISSORY NOTES; 
PROVIDING FOR THE NOTIFICATION AND SALE OF SAID NOTES; AND OTHER 
RELATED DETAILS

RES2 KC PROM NOTES.PDF

AUDIT OF BILLS

AUDIT OF BILLS.PDF

REPORT FROM DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

i. Personnel 
ii. Public Works Report 
iii. Human Services 
iv. Register of Deeds Report – June, 2016 
v. Monthly Statement 
vi. Budget Modification(s) 

RODREV JUNE 2016.PDF

ADJOURN

A quorum of other committees or of the County Board may be present. 

NOTE: UNDER THE KENOSHA COUNTY BOARD RULES OF PROCEDURE ANY REPORT, RESOLUTION, ORDINANCE OR MOTION APPEARING ON 
THIS AGENDA MAY BE AMENDED, WITHDRAWN, REMOVED FROM THE TABLE, RECONSIDERED OR RESCINDED IN WHOLE OR IN PART AT THIS OR 
AT FUTURE MEETINGS. NOTICE OF SUCH MOTIONS TO RECONSIDER OR RESCIND AT FUTURE MEETINGS SHALL BE GIVEN IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH SECTION 2 C OF THE COUNTY BOARD RULES. FURTHERMORE, ANY MATTER DEEMED BY A MAJORITY OF THE BOARD TO BE GERMANE TO 
AN AGENDA ITEM MAY BE DISCUSSED AND ACTED UPON DURING THE COURSE OF THIS MEETING AND ANY NEW MATTER NOT GERMANE TO AN 
AGENDA ITEM MAY BE REFERRED TO THE PROPER COMMITTEE. ANY PERSON WHO DESIRES THE PRIVILEGE OF THE FLOOR PRIOR TO AN 
AGENDA ITEM BEING DISCUSSED SHOULD REQUEST A COUNTY BOARD SUPERVISOR TO CALL SUCH REQUEST TO THE ATTENTION OF THE 
BOARD CHAIRMAN

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

Documents:

7.

Documents:

8.

Documents:

9.

Documents:

10.

Documents:

11.

Documents:

12.

Documents:

13.

Documents:

14.

http://wi-kenoshacounty2.civicplus.com/1d3d0995-dbd0-4251-b491-0f9c4f82d153








































Kenoshø Countg

BOARD OE SWERVTSORS

RESOLUTTON NO.

Subject: Resolution Regarding The Culick/Schneider Memorial Fund Established for Brookside Care
Center

OriginalEl Corrected E 2nd Correction E Resubmiued E

Date Submitted: July 19,2016 Date Resubmitted:

Submitted By: Brookside Board of Trustees,
Human Services and the Finance &
Adm inistration Comm ittees
FiscalNote Attached Legal Note Attached E

Prepared By: Dave Geertsen, Director of Finance
and Administration

S

f,
WHEREAS, Brookside Care Center was named as a beneficiary of the Estate of Max J. Culick in

1979 and the Kenosha County Board of Supervisors accepted the donation of
approximately $72,000 and created the non-expendable trust fund entitled the
Brookside Memorial Fund; and

WHEREAS, Brookside Care Center was named as a beneficiary of the Estate of Oswald
Schneider in 1997 and the Kenosha County Board of Supervisors accepted the
donation of approximately $25,000, deposited it in the Brookside Memorial Fund
and changed the name of the fund to the Culicllschneider Memorial Fund in 1998;
and

WHEREAS, when the Culick/Schneider Memorial Fund was created, the Kenosha County Board
of Supervisors stated that unless otherwise authorized by the Kenosha County
Board of Supervisors to expend the principal, the Board of Trustees of Brookside
Care Center was only given the authority to appropriate and expend the interest
earned in this fund for the purpose of benefitting Brookside Care Center or its
residents; and

WHEREAS, since the creation of the Culick/Schneider Memorial Fund in 1998, the non-
expendable trust has failed to earn significant interest to be used for the benefit of
Brookside Care Center or its residents due to the low interest rate environment: and



V/HEREAS, resolution 118 adopted in 2010 approved by the County Board of Supervisors
authorized the Brookside Board of Trustees to accept all monetary and non-
monetary donations on behalf of Brookside, and to use these proceeds solely for the
benefit of Brookside residents and authorized the establishment of the Brookside
Care Center Endowment Fund to be used for the purpose of accepting charitable
and tax-exempt donations, gifts and legacies for the benefit of Brookside Care
Center and its residents; and

WHEREAS, the Endowment Fund is placed with the Kenosha Community Foundation, which
has fiduciary obligations to Kenosha County, and distributions from the Fund are
ordinarily made out of the interest only so the principal of the Fund is preserved;
and

WHEREAS, Brookside Care Center and the Board of Trustees of the Brookside Care Center
desire to transfer the principal from the Culick/Schneider Memorial Fund to the
Brookside Care Center Endowment Fund to consolidate the funds for ease of
administration, for better performance and to further benefit Brookside Care Center
and its residents; and

WHEREAS, there were no known restrictions placed on the donations made by Estate of Max J.
Culick or the Estate of Oswald Schneider and the transfer of this money will not in
any way violate the intentions of the original donors, but will better fulfill the spirit
and intent of the original donors.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Kenosha County Board of Supervisors
hereby agrees to transfer the funds currently in the Culick/Schneider Memorial
Fund to the Brookside Care Center Endowment Fund.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Brookside Care Center, the Brookside Board of Trustees or
the Kenosha County Department of Finance and Administration are hereby
authorized to execute any documents necessary to carry out the intent of this
resolution.

2



Resolution Resarding the CulicVSchneider Memorial Fund Established for Brookside

Dated at Kenosha County, Wisconsin, this lgth day of July,2016.

Approved by:

FINANCE/ADMINI S TRATION
COMMITTEE Ayg No Abstain Excused

Terry Rose, Chairman

n
Ronald Frederick

n
Jeff Gentz

Edward Kubicki

Greg Retzlaff

Daniel Esposito

!

n

n

¡n
Rick Dodge

4



BROOKSIDE BOARD OF TRUSTEES

HUMAN SERVICES COMMITTBE:

,{yg No Abstain Excused

Robert Pitts,

Nudo

F !

N

X, n

nnn
Øfin
Abstain Excused

trtr

Ri

J 'Day

ô¡¡þLb sc)

E.'

tl

Vice-Chairman

Ayç No

u

tr

..8

{

ú

tr

M

tr
Andy

Greg

5































 Kenosha  County 

 
 

4815-4335-8004.1 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

RESOLUTION NO. 2016-_____ 

 

Subject: A Resolution Authorizing and Providing for the Issuance of  

 Not to Exceed $14,100,000 General Obligation Promissory Notes;  

 Providing for the Notification and Sale of said Notes;  

 and Other Related Details 

 

Original  Corrected  2nd Correction  Resubmitted  

Date Submitted: July 14, 2016 

 

Dates Resubmitted: 

Submitted By: Finance/Administration 

Committee 

 

 

County Board  

Meeting Date: July 19, 2016 

 

Fiscal Note Attached  Legal Note Attached  

Prepared By: Foley & Lardner LLP 
 

Signature: 

 



 

4815-4335-8004.1 

COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

OF  

KENOSHA COUNTY, WISCONSIN 

July 19, 2016 Resolution No.:  2016- __________ 

A Resolution Authorizing and Providing for the Issuance of 

Not to Exceed $14,100,000 General Obligation Promissory Notes;  

Providing for the Notification and Sale of said Notes;  

and Other Related Details 

 

RECITALS 

The County Board of Supervisors (the “Governing Body”) of Kenosha County, 

Wisconsin (the “County”) makes the following findings and determinations: 

1. On November 10, 2010 the Governing Body adopted initial resolution 

number 78 for the purpose and in the maximum amount authorized as set forth in paragraph 

13(a) below (“Initial Resolution 2010-78”).  Initial Resolution 2010-78 was (i) adopted by an 

affirmative vote of at least three-fourths of the members-elect (as defined in Section 59.001 (2m) 

of the Wisconsin Statutes) of the Governing Body in accordance with Section 67.045(1)(f) of the 

Wisconsin Statutes, and (ii) approved and signed by the County Executive in accordance with 

Section 59.17(6) of the Wisconsin Statutes. 

2. Of the $14,100,000 maximum borrowing amount authorized by Initial 

Resolution 2010-78, the County previously borrowed (i) $1,350,000 in connection with the 

issuance of its $10,030,000 General Obligation Promissory Notes, Series 2011A, dated August 9, 

2011, (ii) $3,158,670 in connection with the issuance of its $15,750,000 General Obligation 

Promissory Notes, Series 2012B, dated July 11, 2012, (iii) $3,955,741 in connection with the 

issuance of its $9,765,000 General Obligation Promissory Notes, Series 2013A, dated 

September 10, 2013, (iv) $2,035,000 in connection with the issuance of its $11,925,000 General 

Obligation Promissory Notes, Series 2014A, dated September 10, 2014 (the “2014A Notes”), 

and (v) $3,435,000 in connection with the issuance of its $12,305,000 General Obligation 

Promissory Notes, Series 2015C dated September 9, 2015 (the “2015C Notes”).  As of the date 

of this resolution, $165,589 of the maximum borrowing amount authorized by Initial Resolution 

2010-78 remains available. 

3. On December 3, 2013, the Governing Body adopted initial resolution 

number 63 for the purpose and in the maximum amount authorized as set forth in paragraph 

13(b) below (“Initial Resolution 2013-63”).  Initial Resolution 2013-63 was (i) adopted by an 

affirmative vote of at least three-fourths of the members-elect (as defined in Section 59.001 (2m) 

of the Wisconsin Statutes) of the Governing Body in accordance with Section 67.045(1)(f) of the 

Wisconsin Statutes, and (ii) approved and signed by the County Executive in accordance with 

Section 59.17(6) of the Wisconsin Statutes. 



 

-2- 
4815-4335-8004.1 

4. Of the $1,700,000 maximum borrowing amount authorized by Initial 

Resolution 2013-63, the County previously borrowed $205,000 in connection with the issuance 

of the 2014A Notes and $1,005,000 in connection with the issuance of the 2015C Notes.  As of 

the date of this resolution, $490,000 of the maximum borrowing amount authorized by Initial 

Resolution 2013-63 remains available. 

5. On November 6, 2014 the Governing Body adopted initial resolution 

number 65 for the purposes and in the maximum amount authorized as set forth in paragraph 

13(c) below (“Initial Resolution 2014-65”).  Initial Resolution 2014-65 was (i) adopted by an 

affirmative vote of at least three-fourths of the members-elect (as defined in Section 59.001 (2m) 

of the Wisconsin Statutes) of the Governing Body in accordance with Section 67.045(1)(f) of the 

Wisconsin Statutes, and (ii) approved and signed by the County Executive in accordance with 

Section 59.17(6) of the Wisconsin Statutes. 

6. Of the $7,630,000 maximum borrowing amount authorized by Initial 

Resolution 2014-65, the County previously borrowed $6,015,000 in connection with the issuance 

of the 2015C Notes.  As of the date of this resolution, $1,615,000 of the of the maximum 

borrowing amount authorized by Initial Resolution 2014-65 remains available. 

7. On November 6, 2014, the Governing Body adopted initial resolution 

number 66 for the purposes and in the maximum amount authorized as set forth in paragraph 

13(d) below (“Initial Resolution 2014-66”).  Initial Resolution 2014-66 was (i) adopted by an 

affirmative vote of at least three-fourths of the members-elect (as defined in Section 59.001 (2m) 

of the Wisconsin Statutes) of the Governing Body in accordance with Section 67.045(1)(f) of the 

Wisconsin Statutes, and (ii) approved and signed by the County Executive in accordance with 

Section 59.17(6) of the Wisconsin Statutes. 

8. The County has not previously borrowed under the authority granted by 

Initial Resolution 2014-66 therefore, as of the date of this resolution, the maximum borrowing 

amount of $2,040,000 authorized by Initial Resolution 2014-66 remains available. 

9. On November 12, 2015, the Governing Body adopted initial resolution 

number 2015-52 for the purposes and in the maximum amount authorized as set forth in 

paragraph 13(e) below (“Initial Resolution 2015-52”).  Initial Resolution 2015-52 was (i) 

adopted by an affirmative vote of at least three-fourths of the members-elect (as defined in 

Section 59.001 (2m) of the Wisconsin Statutes) of the Governing Body in accordance with 

Section 67.045(1)(f) of the Wisconsin Statutes, and (ii) approved and signed by the County 

Executive in accordance with Section 59.17(6) of the Wisconsin Statutes. 

10. The County has not previously borrowed under the authority granted by 

Initial Resolution 2015-52 therefore, as of the date of this resolution, the maximum borrowing 

amount of $4,400,000 authorized by Initial Resolution 2015-52 remains available. 

11. On November 12, 2015, the Governing Body adopted initial resolution 

number 2015-53 for the purposes and in the maximum amount authorized as set forth in 

paragraph 13(f) below (“Initial Resolution 2015-53”).  The Initial Resolution 2015-53 was (i) 

adopted by an affirmative vote of at least three-fourths of the members-elect (as defined in 



 

-3- 
4815-4335-8004.1 

Section 59.001 (2m) of the Wisconsin Statutes) of the Governing Body in accordance with 

Section 67.045(1)(f) of the Wisconsin Statutes, and (ii) approved and signed by the County 

Executive in accordance with Section 59.17(6) of the Wisconsin Statutes. 

12. The County has not previously borrowed under the authority granted by 

Initial Resolution 2015-53 therefore, as of the date of this resolution, the maximum borrowing 

amount of $11,700,000 remains available. 

13. The County needs funds for the following purposes and in the proposed 

borrowing amounts set forth below (collectively, the “Project”): 

Maximum Amount 

Authorized  

Proposed 

Borrowing 

Amount  

Initial Resolution  

Number and Purpose 

(a) $ 14,100,000  $    165,000  2010-78 - Road and Highway Improvements. 

(b) 1,700,000  490,000  2013-63 - Public Safety Software; 

(c) 7,630,000  710,000  2014-65 - Budgeted Capital Projects Including 

Road and Highway Improvements; 

(d) 2,040,000  760,000  2014-66 – Grants for the Kenosha Area Business 

Alliance; 

(e) 4,400,000  300,000  2015-52 – Public Safety Building Remodeling; and 

(f) 11,700,000  11,675,000  2015-53 - Budgeted Capital Projects Including 

Road and Highway Improvements. 

 

14. The County may choose to issue one or more separate series of obligations 

to finance portions of the Project. 

15. The Governing Body deems it in the best interests of the County that the 

funds needed be borrowed in the aggregate amount stated above and for the purposes of the 

Project, pursuant to the provisions of Section 67.12 (12) of the Wisconsin Statutes, and upon the 

terms and conditions set forth below. 

RESOLUTIONS 

The Governing Body resolves as follows: 

Section 1. Authorization to Combine Purposes of Notes. 

The purposes of the Project are each hereby authorized to be undertaken and are 

hereby authorized to be combined into a single note issue; provided, however, that the County 

may choose to issue one or more separate series of notes to finance portions of the Project.  In 

that event, the provisions of Sections 2 through 6 of this resolution will apply to each such series. 



 

-4- 
4815-4335-8004.1 

Section 2. Authorization of Issuance of Notes. 

For the purposes of the Project, there shall be, and there are hereby, authorized 

and ordered to be prepared, executed, and issued, fully registered, negotiable, general obligation 

promissory notes of the County in an aggregate principal amount not to exceed $14,100,000 (the 

“Notes”).  The Notes will be issued under and by virtue of the provisions of Section 67.12 (12) 

of the Wisconsin Statutes. 

Section 3. Authorization of Sale of Notes. 

The Notes are hereby authorized and ordered to be sold to a purchaser to be 

determined by competitive bid (the “Purchaser”). 

Section 4. Preparation of Official Statement and Notice of Sale. 

The Chairperson, the Clerk, the County Executive, and the Finance Director (in 

consultation with the County’s Financial Advisor, Ehlers and Associates, Inc.) are each hereby 

authorized to cause a preliminary offering document for the Notes (the “Official Statement”) to 

be prepared and distributed to any banks, underwriters, investment houses, or the like deemed to 

be advisable, and to enclose therewith a “Notice of Sale” and a “Bid Form”.  The Chairperson, 

the Clerk, the County Executive, and the Finance Director are each hereby authorized, on behalf 

of the County, to approve the form of Official Statement and determine it to be deemed final as 

of its date for purposes of Securities and Exchange Commission Rule 15c2-12(b)(1), and to 

supply copies of the Official Statement upon request. 

The Clerk is hereby further authorized and directed to cause notice of the sale of 

the Notes to be (i) provided to The Bond Buyer for inclusion in its complimentary section for the 

publication of such notices, and (ii) posted in the same locations that the County routinely uses to 

post notices of its official business. 

Section 5. Bids for Notes. 

Written bids for the sale of the Notes shall be received by the County on the date 

fixed in the Notice of Sale, on which date such bids shall be publicly opened and read.  The 

Governing Body reserves the right, in its discretion, to waive any informality in any bid, to reject 

any or all bids without cause, and to reject any bid which it determines to have failed to comply 

with the terms of the Notice of Sale for the Notes. 

Section 6. Further Actions. 

The issuance of the Notes shall be subject to the condition that the Governing 

Body has adopted a resolution to award the sale of the Notes to the Purchaser, to approve the 

purchase contract submitted by the Purchaser to evidence the purchase of the Notes, which may 

be in the form of an executed bid form (the “Note Purchase Agreement”), to fix the interest rate 

or rates on the Notes in accordance with the Note Purchase Agreement, to provide for the form 

of the Notes, to set forth any early redemption provisions, to levy taxes to pay the principal of, 

and interest on, the Notes as required by law, to designate a fiscal agent for the Notes, and to take 



 

-5- 
4815-4335-8004.1 

such further action as may be necessary or expedient to provide for the preparation, execution, 

issuance, delivery, payment, and cancellation of the Notes. 

Section 7. Severability of Invalid Provisions. 

In case any one or more of the provisions of this resolution shall for any reason be 

held to be illegal or invalid, such illegality or invalidity shall not affect any other provisions of 

this resolution. 

Section 8. Authorization to Act. 

The officers of the County, attorneys for the County, or other agents or employees 

of the County are hereby authorized to do all acts and procedures required of them by this 

resolution for the full, punctual, and complete performance of all the provisions of this 

resolution. 

Section 9. Prior Actions Superseded. 

All prior resolutions, rules, ordinances, or other actions, or parts thereof, of the 

Governing Body in conflict with the provisions of this resolution shall be and the same are 

hereby rescinded insofar as they may so conflict. 

Section 10. Effective Date. 

This resolution shall take effect upon its adoption and approval in the manner 

provided by law. 

* * * * * * * * * * 

Adopted: July 19, 2016 

  

County Board Chairperson 

 

 

 

  

County Clerk 

 

 

 

  

County Executive 



 

-i- 
4815-4335-8004.1 

Subject: A Resolution Authorizing and Providing for the Issuance of  

 Not to Exceed $14,100,000 General Obligation Promissory Notes;  

 Providing for the Notification and Sale of said Notes;  

 and Other Related Details 

 

Approved by: 

FINANCE/ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE: 

Committee Member Aye No Abstain Excused 

____________________________ □ □ □ □ 

Terry W. Rose, Chairman 

____________________________ □ □ □ □ 

Ronald J. Frederick 

____________________________ □ □ □ □ 

Edward Kubicki 

____________________________ □ □ □ □ 

Greg Retzlaff 

____________________________ □ □ □ □ 

Daniel Esposito 

____________________________ □ □ □ □ 

Jeffrey Gentz 

____________________________ □ □ □ □ 

Rick Dodge 

 

























































REGISTER OF DEEDS

SUMMARY OF REVENUE
       AND ACTIVITY

2016 2015 2015 2014 2013 2012
6 MONTHS 6 MONTHS

TOTAL RECEIPTS $1,587,121 $1,523,777 $3,340,366 $2,946,790 $2,900,963 $2,736,582

LESS
     STATE TRANSFER TAX $830,682 $776,575 $1,780,580 $1,516,478 $1,335,239 $1,173,959

     STATE RECORDING FEES $80,381 $80,465 $162,204 $42,802 $53,670 $57,800

     BIRTH RECORDS FOR STATE $14,756 $14,399 $27,804 $27,146 $27,615 $26,698

     STATE VITALS $36,629 $36,759 $74,300 $73,868 $72,270 $71,225

NET RECEIPTS TO COUNTY $624,673 $615,578 $1,295,478 $1,286,496 $1,412,169 $1,406,900

LESS
      LAND INFORMATION FEES $68,898 $68,970 $139,032 $128,406 $161,010 $173,400

       WEB PAGES $22,966 $22,990 $46,344 $42,802 $53,670 $57,800

       PLAN & DEV FEES $1,865 $2,526 $4,229 $2,047 $2,307 $1,819

       INFORMATION SYSTEMS $4,095 $3,738 $7,826 $6,614 $3,445 $2,925

TOTAL COUNTY R.O.D. RECEIPTS $526,849 $517,354 $1,098,046 $1,106,627 $1,191,736 $1,170,956

LESS
       REGISTER OF DEEDS FEES $319,688 $322,759 $638,131 $607,608 $706,161 $734,384
            Less JE Adjustments ($2,193) ($2,561) ($5,286) ($1,554) ($6,688) ($4,061)

NET REGISTER OF DEEDS FEES $317,495 $320,198 $632,845 $606,053 $699,473 $730,323

       TRANSFER TAX     $207,671 $194,144 $460,194 $388,765 $344,255 $295,347

      R.E. SEARCH FEES $1,690 $1,950 $3,700 $3,510 $3,640 $4,180

      SSN REDACTION FEES $0 $0 $0 $108,720 $135,970 $146,345

       ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE ($6) $1,062 $1,307 ($421) $8,398 ($5,239)

BALANCE ($0) $0 $0 ($0) $0 ($0)

DOCUMENTS RECORDED 11,495 11,678 23,361 21,757 27,206 29,275

BIRTHS 2,113 2,059 3,975 3,878 3,944 3,814

DEATHS 917 1,098 2,070 1,883 1,784 1,800

MARRIAGES & MISC 531 499 1,248 1,542 1,461 1,466

ADDITIONAL COPIES 7,435 8,180 15,846 15,760 14,793 14,112

BUDGET SUMMARY 2016 2016 JAN/JUN OVER/(UNDER)
BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET

REAL ESTATE TRANSFERS $415,000 $207,671 $170,654 $37,017

REGISTER OF DEEDS $650,000 $317,495 $330,492 ($12,997)

TOTAL BUDGET $1,065,000 $525,165 $501,146 $24,019

* Total receipts = Gross receipts minus Escrow deposits minus JE Adjustments minus Invoice payments 




